

No. 20-1072

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CHAD THOMPSON, WILLIAM T. SCHMITT, AND DON  
KEENEY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD MICHAEL DEWINE, GOVERNOR OF OHIO;  
STEPHANIE MCCLOUD, DIRECTOR OF OHIO DEP'T OF  
HEALTH; AND FRANK LAROSE, OHIO SEC'Y OF STATE,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME  
COURT PRACTICUM  
375 E. Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611

NAOMI A. IGRA  
STEPHEN CHANG  
JENNIFER H. LEE  
TYLER WOLFE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 California Street  
San Francisco, CA 94101

MARK R. BROWN\*  
CAPITAL UNIVERSITY LAW  
SCHOOL  
303 E. Broad Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 236-6590  
mbrown@law.capital.edu

OLIVER B. HALL  
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE  
DEMOCRACY  
P.O. Box 20190  
Washington, DC 20009

*Counsel for Petitioners*

March 30, 2021

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THIS CASE IS THE RIGHT VEHICLE AT THE RIGHT TIME TO RESOLVE AN ENTRENCHED CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	2
A. This Case is Not Moot.....	2
B. The Opinions Below Are Influential Precedential Opinions That Squarely Address the Well-Preserved Question Presented.....	4
II. PETITIONERS WIN UNDER ANY AP- PROPRIATE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
A. Petitioners Win Under Strict Scrutiny .....	6
B. Petitioners Win Under the <i>Anderson-            Burdick</i> Test.....	7
C. Petitioners Win Under the First Cir- cuit’s <i>O’Brien</i> Intermediate Scrutiny Test.....	10
D. Respondents’ Preference on the Merits for the D.C. and Tenth Circuit’s Ap- proach Confirms the Strength of the Pe- tition.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Angle v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Beiersdorfer v. LaRose</i> , No. 20-3557 (6th Cir. argument scheduled Apr. 21, 2021) .....	5
<i>Bernbeck v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Danville Christian Academy v. Beshear</i> , 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020) .....	3
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	2
<i>Eilenberg v. City of Colton</i> , No. SA CV 20-00767-FMO (DFM), 2020 WL 5802377 (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2020) .....	5
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , 813 F. App’x 170 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>Fair Maps Nevada v. Cegavske</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D. Nev. 2020) .....	5, 7, 9
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	3
<i>Florida Democratic Party v. Scott</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016) .....	9, 10
<i>Garbett v. Herbert</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 1328 (D. Utah 2020) .....	9
<i>Goldstein v. Sec’y of Commonwealth</i> , 142 N.E.3d 560 (Mass. 2020) .....	8
<i>Gottlieb v. Lamont</i> , 465 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D. Conn. 2020) .....	5
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	10, 11
<i>Kishore v. Whitmer</i> , 972 F.3d 745 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. LaRose</i> , No. 2:20-cv-3843, 2020 WL 5757453 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2020).....	5
<i>Libertarian Party of Illinois v. Cadigan</i> , 824 F. App'x 415 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020).....	1, 5
<i>Marijuana Policy Project v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	10, 11
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	2, 6, 7
<i>Miller v. Thurston</i> , 967 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>Perez-Guzman v. Garcia</i> , 346 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v.</i> <i>Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) (per curiam order).....	2
<i>SawariMedia LLC v. Whitmer</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 758 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....	5
<i>SawariMedia LLC v. Whitmer</i> , 963 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>SawariMedia LLC v. Whitmer</i> , No. 20-cv- 112456, 2020 WL 6580461 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 19, 2020).....	8
<i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	3
<i>Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v.</i> <i>Austin</i> , 994 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	7
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	10
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin</i> , 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Wyman v. Sec’y of State</i> , 625 A.2d 307 (Me. 1993) .....	7
<i>Yes on Term Limits v. Savage</i> , 550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	7

## COURT DOCUMENTS

Br. in Opp., <i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , No. 19-974 (S. Ct. Apr. 27, 2020) .....	6
Br. of Appellees, <i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 20-3525 (6th Cir. Aug. 26, 2020) .....	3
Defendants-Appellants’ Reply Br., <i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 20-3526 (6th Cir. Sept. 3, 2020) .....	2
Emergency Application to Vacate Stay, <i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 19A1054 (S. Ct. June 17, 2020) .....	4
Emergency Mot. to Reconsider and Vacate Stay, <i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 20-3526 (6th Cir. May 30, 2020) .....	4
Mot. to Vacate Stay, <i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 20-3526 (6th Cir. May 26, 2020) .....	4
Opening Br. of Plaintiffs-Appellants, <i>Beiersdorfer v. LaRose</i> , No. 20-3557 (6th Cir. Oct. 7, 2020) .....	6
Order Denying Mot., <i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 20-3526 (6th Cir. June 16, 2020) .....	4
Order Denying Second Emergency Mot., <i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 20-3526 (6th Cir. July 8, 2020) .....	4
Order, <i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 20-3526 (6th Cir. July 13, 2020) .....	4
